

Case No. 19-60455

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,**

**Plaintiffs - Appellees**

**v.**

**THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,**

**Defendants - Appellants**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Paul E. Barnes  
Wilson Minor  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205  
Telephone: (601) 359-4072  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,**

**Plaintiffs - Appellees**

**v.**

**THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,**

**Defendants - Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Nature of the Case .....	2
B.    Course of Proceedings .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
Standard of Review .....	11
I.    The District Court Erred in Concluding that Any Partial Prohibition of Abortion Prior to Viability is Unconstitutional <i>Per Se</i> .....	12
A.    The Supreme Court has Recognized the State’s Important and Legitimate Interest in Protecting Unborn Life Since <i>Roe v. Wade</i> .....	12
B.    The Lower Courts Should Examine Existing Supreme Court Abortion Decisions Very Carefully to Determine If a New Case Is Distinguishable, and Reject an Expansive View of Those Opinions .....	14

C. S.B. 2116 Advances Legitimate State Interests in Protecting Maternal Health, Protecting Unborn Life, and Protecting the Integrity and Ethics of the Medical Profession . . . . . 23

II. S.B. 2116 Does Not “Ban” Abortion . . . . . 28

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) . . . . . 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	18
<i>Canal Authority v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	13
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>DSC Commc'n v. DGI Tech., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	30
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	28
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 84 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 20, 2018) .....	8
<i>June Medical Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> ,	



905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) (“ <i>June P</i> ”) <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied</i> 913 F.3d 573 (Jan. 18, 2019) <i>stay granted</i> 139 S. Ct. 663 (Feb. 7, 2019) .....	19
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	28
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 981 (2016) .....	29
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 164 U.S. 471 (1896) .....	7-8
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth &amp; Western R.R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	28-29
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24-25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds</i> , No. EQCE 83074 at 2-3 (Jan. 22, 2019 Iowa Polk Cty. D. Ct.) .....	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> ,	

410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	13, 21
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	9, 16-17
<i>Stotland v. Pennsylvania</i> , 398 U.S. 916 (1970) .....	28
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	14-16, 20, 21, 26
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of NW Hous. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12

**STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
2018 Mississippi House Bill 1510 (“H.B. 1510”) .....	<i>passim</i>
2019 Mississippi Senate Bill 2116 (“S.B. 2116”) .....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 ..... 5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Kathi A. Aultman, M.D., FACOG, *Written Testimony of Before the Ohio House Health Committee on S. B. 23* (Mar. 26, 2019) ..... 29

Mitra, AG, et al., *Transvaginal Versus Transabdominal Doppler Auscultation of Fetal Heart Activity: a Comparative Study*, *Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.* (Jul:175(1):41-4 1996) ..... 29

L. Bartlett, et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion Related Mortality in the United States*, *103:4 OBS &GYN. 729-737* (2004) ..... 25-26

Forte, David F., *Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform*, *74 Ohio St. L.J. 121* (2013) ..... 23
